### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIWells Fargo Bank	FORMERLY Wachovia Bank, National Association	107/22/2011	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tanner Companies, LLC
Street Address:	581 Rock Road
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 1139
City:	Rutherfordton
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28139
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0690982	DONCASTER
Registration Number:	0688018	DONCASTER
Registration Number:	0927362	DONCASTER
Registration Number:	2403273	DONCASTER & DD
Registration Number:	0359995	D DONCASTER
Registration Number:	1431260	DONCASTER II
Registration Number:	1251731	DONCASTER SPORT
Registration Number:	0702317	TANNER
Registration Number:	1490288	TANNER
Registration Number:	1205510	TANNER SPORT
Registration Number:	1491236	TANNERSPORT
Registration Number:	0875185	TANNERWAY
Registration Number:	1205564	XIA
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004589 FRAME: 0714

Registration Number:	0943854	YOUNG TRADITIONS
Serial Number:	75571919	DD
Serial Number:	76274065	ELANA
Serial Number:	76060555	ELANA BY TANNER
Serial Number:	76060554	Т
Serial Number:	76060556	T TANNER
Serial Number:	76060559	TANNER ACCESSORIES
Serial Number:	76060557	TANNER DESIGNS
Serial Number:	76060558	TANNER HOME

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (919)834-4564

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-828-0564

Email: Trademarks@parkerpoe.com

Correspondent Name: Arthur J. DeBaugh
Address Line 1: 150 Fayetteville Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 28601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	73342
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Arthur J. DeBaugh
Signature:	/Arthur J. DeBaugh/
Date:	07/25/2011

Total Attachments: 2

source=Term.Sec.Int.US.TMs#page1.tif source=Term.Sec.Int.US.TMs#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004589 FRAME: 0715

#### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of July 22, 2011 is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Trustee (the "Secured Party") in favor of Tanner Companies, LLC (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of October 2, 2002, between the Secured Party and Grantor, Grantor granted a continuing security interest in and general lien upon certain trademarks and trademark applications (the "<u>Pledged Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 15, 2002 at Reel 2602 and Frame 0674; and

**WHEREAS**, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Pledged Trademarks and all of Grantor's other trademarks and trademark applications, including, without limitation, those identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the following:

- 1. the Pledged Trademarks and all of the Grantor's other trademarks and trademark applications including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Released Trademarks</u>");
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each of the Released Trademarks (collectively, the "Goodwill"); and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the Released Trademarks and Goodwill, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Released Trademark or (ii) injury to the Goodwill associated with any Released Trademark.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Trustee

By: Mancy G. Jones
Name: Nancy S. Jones
Title: SYP

## Schedule A

### U.S. Trademarks

# Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
DONCASTER	690982	1/5/60
DONCASTER	688018	11/10/59
DONCASTER	927362	1/18/72
DONCASTER & DD	2403273	11/14/00
D DONCASTER	359995	9/6/38
DONCASTER II	1431260	3/3/87
DONCASTER SPORT	1251731	9/20/83
TANNER	702317	8/2/60
TANNER	1490288	5/31/88
TANNER SPORT	1205510	8/17/82
TANNERSPORT	1491236	6/7/88
TANNERWAY	875185	8/19/69
XIA (Stylized)	1205564	8/17/82
YOUNG TRADITIONS	943854	10/3/72

# **Pending Applications**

Mark	Application No.	Filing Date
DD	75571919	10/16/98
ELANA	76274065	6/20/01
ELANA BY TANNER	76060555	5/31/00
T	76060554	5/31/00
T TANNER	76060556	5/31/00
TANNER ACCESSORIES	76060559	5/31/00
TANNER DESIGNS	76060557	5/31/00
TANNER HOME	76060558	5/31/00

TRADEMARK REEL: 004589 FRAME: 0717

**RECORDED: 07/25/2011**